

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 11 2012
BY: *[Signature]*

No. 40914-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Joseph Hudson,

Appellant.

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00172-6

The Honorable Judge Mark McCauley

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

11/4/10 md

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....5

ARGUMENT.....13

I. The trial court violated Mr. Hudson’s Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination by admitting his custodial statements....13

A. Standard of Review.....13

B. Custodial statements are presumed to have been obtained in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment right to remain silent.14

C. The trial court should not have admitted Mr. Hudson’s custodial statements, because it did not find the statements were voluntary and did not find that Mr. Hudson made a knowing, intelligent, and voluntary waiver of his *Miranda* rights.16

D. The state failed to prove that Mr. Hudson’s *Miranda* waiver and his statements were the product of his free will, in light of his alcohol consumption, his pain, the shock of having his friend killed and his girlfriend severely injured, and the other aftereffects of the accident.18

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| II. | The police violated Mr. Hudson’s rights under the Fourth Amendment and Article I, Section 7 by arresting him without probable cause. | 21 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 21 |
| | B. Evidence seized without a search warrant is generally inadmissible in a criminal trial. | 22 |
| | C. The police lacked probable cause to believe Mr. Hudson was the driver when they arrested him, interrogated him, and drew his blood..... | 26 |
| III. | The trial judge violated Mr. Hudson’s rights under the Privacy Act by admitting illegally recorded conversations that did not fit within the Act’s exceptions..... | 28 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 28 |
| | B. An accused person has standing to object to the admission of any illegally recorded conversation. | 29 |
| | C. The recorded conversation did not comply with the Privacy Act’s consent provisions..... | 30 |
| IV. | The prosecution failed to introduce sufficient evidence to establish the validity and admissibility of Mr. Hudson’s blood test results, and relied on testimonial hearsay in violation of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confrontation. | 32 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 32 |
| | B. Blood test results may not be admitted in a Vehicular Homicide or Vehicular Assault trial unless the prosecution introduces sufficient evidence to make a <i>prima facie</i> showing of their validity and admissibility. | 32 |
| | C. The prosecution failed to introduce sufficient evidence to make a <i>prima facie</i> case establishing that Mr. Hudson’s blood test results were valid and admissible..... | 34 |

| | | |
|------------|--|-----------|
| D. | The prosecution relied on testimonial hearsay to show that Mr. Hudson’s blood sample was properly preserved, in violation of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confrontation..... | 34 |
| V. | Mr. Hudson was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. | 36 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 36 |
| B. | An accused person is constitutionally entitled to the effective assistance of counsel..... | 36 |
| C. | Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to inadmissible and prejudicial evidence..... | 38 |
| VI. | Mr. Hudson’s exceptional sentence violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove that he displayed an egregious lack of remorse. | 41 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 41 |
| B. | The prosecution failed to prove Mr. Hudson’s “egregious lack of remorse” beyond a reasonable doubt...42 | |
| | CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... | 42 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 1716, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975).. | 24, 35, 41 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004) | 35 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405 (2000)..... | 15, 17, 20 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) | 37 |
| <i>Hart v. Attorney General of Florida</i> , 323 F.3d 884 (C.A.11, 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805, 110 S.Ct. 3139, 111 L.Ed.2d 638 (1990) | 35 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967) | 23 |
| <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 1715, 118 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366, 124 S.Ct. 795, 157 L.Ed.2d 769 (2003)..... | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009)..... | 35, 36 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1978) | 15 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) | 1, 2, 8, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600, 124 S.Ct. 2601, 159 L.Ed.2d 643 (2004) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965).... | 35 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Bullcoming</i> , 226 P.3d 1 (N.M. 2010), <i>certiorari granted sub nom Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 62, 177 L.Ed.2d 1152, (2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 37 |
| <i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687, 102 S.Ct. 2664, 73 L.Ed.2d 314 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293, 83 S. Ct. 745, 9 L. Ed. 2d 770 (1963).. | 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gamez</i> , 301 F.3d 1138 (9 th Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir., 1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 615 F.3d 657, (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 24, 28, 29 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)..... | 24, 28 |

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Clement v. State Dept. of Licensing</i> , 109 Wash.App. 371, 35 P.3d 1171 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wash.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wash.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)..... | 13, 17, 20 |
| <i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Bosio</i> , 107 Wash.App. 462, 27 P.3d 636 (2001)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>State v. Byrd</i> , 110 Wash.App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wash.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wash.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Daniels</i> , 160 Wash.2d 256, 156 P.3d 905 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wash.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wash.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wash.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Garrett</i> , 80 Wash.App. 651, 910 P.2d 552 (1996)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wash.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wash.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008) | 13, 21 |
| <i>State v. Grande</i> , 164 Wash.2d 135, 187 P.3d 248 (2008) | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wash.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 158 Wash.App. 518, 245 P.3d 228 (2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wash.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009) | 21, 32 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Nelson</i> , 108 Wash.App. 918, 33 P.3d 419 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wash.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wash.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wash.App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999) | 29, 32 |
| <i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 145 Wash.App. 784, 187 P.3d 326 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , ___ Wash.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011)..... | 21, 29, 32 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).... | 38, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010) | 13, 21, 32, 41 |
| <i>State v. Setterstrom</i> , 163 Wash.2d 621, 183 P.3d 1075 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Wetherell</i> , 82 Wash.2d 865, 514 P.2d 1069 (1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wash.2d 761, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wash.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980) | 29 |
| <i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... | 22 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|--|
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 1, 2, 3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 38 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 2, 13, 14 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... | 1, 2, 3, 4, 32, 34, 36 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 22, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 | 37 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7 | 1, 2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 38 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9 | 14 |

WASHINGTON STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|-----------|
| RCW 46.20.308 | 1, 25, 28 |
| RCW 46.61.506 | 32 |
| RCW 9.73.030 | 30, 31 |
| RCW 9.73.050 | 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 9 A.L.R. 6 th 1, <i>Sufficiency of Showing that Voluntariness of Confession or Admission Was Affected by Alcohol or Other Drugs—Self-Intoxication</i> | 16 |
| CrR 3.5..... | 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 39 |
| Dictionary.com, <i>based on The Random House Dictionary, Random House, Inc. 2011</i> | 31 |
| RAP 2.5..... | 21, 29, 32, 34 |
| WAC 448-14-020 (2010)..... | 33, 34, 35 |
